

No. 03-1237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK KGAA,

Petitioner,

v.

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD. AND
THE BURNHAM INSTITUTE,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GENENTECH, INC. AND
BIOGEN IDEC, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SEAN JOHNSTON
GARY H. LOEB
GENENTECH, INC.
1 DNA WAY
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA
94080
(650) 225-1000

RAYMOND G. ARNER
JAMES D. DARNLEY, JR.
BIOGEN IDEC, INC.
14 CAMBRIDGE COURT
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142
(617) 914-5967

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
JEFFREY P. KUSHAN
DAVID L. FITZGERALD
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 22, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. BIOLOGICS DIFFER FROM CHEMICALLY-SYNTHESIZED DRUGS IN WAYS THAT MAKE APPLICATION OF THE FDA EXEMPTION EVEN MORE CRITICAL TO THEIR DEVELOPMENT AND DEPLOYMENT.....	8
A. Biologics Differ From Chemically-Synthesized Drugs In Ways That Significantly Affect The Regulatory Approval Process And Its Requirements	8
B. Because The FDA Requires Manufacturers Of Pioneer Drugs, Including Biologics, To Submit Substantial Preclinical Research In An IND Application, The “Use” Of “Patented Invention[s]” In Such Research Is Protected By The FDA Exemption.....	10
1. <i>The FDCA Process</i>	11
2. <i>The PHSA Process</i>	12
C. Interpreting The FDA Exemption Narrowly Due to Congress’s Focus On The FDA’s Approval Of Generic Drugs Is Particularly Harmful To The Discovery And Development Of Biologics	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
III. CONGRESS’S CHOICE OF THE REASON- ABLE-RELATIONSHIP TEST MANDATES A RATIONAL-BASIS INTERPRETATION OF THE FDA EXEMPTION	19
A. Congress’s Decision To Employ The Reason- able-Relationship Test Is Significant.....	19
B. The Question Of The Application (If Any) Of The FDA Exemption To Research Tools Is Premature.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	20
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1978).....	20
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	7, 16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	20
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....	20
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	20
<i>Roche Prods., Inc. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984), <i>overruled/superseded by</i> 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1).....	5
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Sadlowski</i> , 457 U.S. 102 (1982).....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	20, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1).....	3
§ 355	10, 11, 18
35 U.S.C. § 271	3, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 262	3, 11, 12, 13
21 C.F.R. § 312.20 <i>et seq.</i>	11
§ 312.23	11
§ 601.2	12, 13
§ 601.20(c).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 601.21	13
Public Information, 39 Fed. Reg. 44602 (Dec. 24, 1974)	10
Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations, 57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (Apr. 28, 1992)	17
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984)	7
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Joy A. Cavagnaro, <i>Preclinical Safety Assessment of Biological Products, in Biologics Development: A Regulatory Overview</i> (M. Mathieu ed., 2d ed. 1997)	14
Jeanne M. Novak et al., <i>The Biological IND, in Biologics Development: A Regulatory Overview</i> (M. Mathieu ed., 2d ed. 1997)	12, 14, 15
Suzanne M. Sensabaugh, <i>A Primer on CBER's Regulatory Review Structure And Process</i> , 32 Drug Info. J. 1011 (1998)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Biotechnology Indus. Org., <i>Biotechnology Industry Facts</i> (2005), at http://www.bio.org/speeches/pubs/er/statistics.asp	1
FDA, <i>Guidance Concerning Demonstration of Comparability of Human Biological Products Including Therapeutic Biotechnology-derived Products</i> (Apr. 1996), available at http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/compare.htm	8, 9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Content and Format of Investigational New Drug Applications (INDs) for Phase I Studies of Drugs, Including Well Characterized, Therapeutic, Biotechnology-derived Products</i> (Nov. 1995)	15
PhRMA, <i>2004 Survey: Medicines in Development, Biotechnology</i> (Oct. 2004)	1
S. Usdin, <i>CBER's Abbreviated Route</i> , <i>BioCentury</i> , Apr. 15, 2002.....	17
